ALJ/SMW/smt 7/10/2025



FILED

07/15/25

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNER A2 PM A2502017

1013 Registration of CHARTER IP ENABLED SERVICES, LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

1013 Registration of BHN ENABLED SERVICES, LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity. Application 25-02-017

Application 25-02-018

E-MAIL RULING REQUIRING RESPONSE TO INQUIRY APPLICATION 25-02-017 AND APPLICATION 25-02-018

Dated July 10, 2025, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ SEANEED McCARTHY WILSON

Seaneen McCarthy Wilson Administrative Law Judge

A.25-02-017 et al. ALJ/SMW/smt

From: Wilson, Seaneen <<u>Seaneen.Wilson@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2025 11:16 AM
To: <u>ZZankel@Jenner.com</u>; <u>cpucfilings@jenner.com</u>; <u>suzannetoller@dwt.com</u>; Divina, Marianne
<<u>Marianne.Divina@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Wilson, Seaneen <<u>Seaneen.Wilson@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; <u>CLee@Jenner.com</u>; <u>DavidHuang@dwt.com</u>; <u>DWTcpucDockets@dwt.com</u>; Genesis, Etchissa
<<u>Etchissa.Genesis@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; Osborn, Robert B. <<u>robert.osborn@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>
Cc: ALJ Support ID <<u>alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>; ALJ Docket Office <<u>ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov</u>>
Subject: Ruling Requiring Response to Inquiry A.25-02-017 and A.25-02-018 (Consolidated)

Good afternoon. In order to properly consider consolidated Applications (A.) 25-02-017 and A.25-02-018, the California Public Utilities Commission requires further information. The Applicants shall file and serve their response to this inquiry within 10 days.

- At Item 6 of each application, the Applicants state that they will provide wholesale voice service to their affiliate, Spectrum Advanced Services, LLC. But at Attachment B of each application, Applicants state that they will provide service to Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (A.25-02-017) and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (A.25-02-018).
 - a. Clarify which entity each Applicant will be providing wholesale service to. Explain

The Applicants in the consolidated proceedings A.25-02-017 and A.25-02-018 shall file and serve their response to the above inquiry within 10 days.

The Docket Office shall formally file this ruling.

IT IS SO RULED.

Judge Seaneen McCarthy Wilson

A.25-02-017 et al. ALJ/SMW/smt

Seaneen McCarthy Wilson - she/her/hers Administrative Law Judge II, Retired Annuitant California Public Utilities Commission 415-703-1484 <u>seaneen.wilson@cpuc.ca.gov</u>

Notice: This communication may contain confidential and/or legally privileged information for the use of the intended recipient(s). Unauthorized use or disclosure is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender and destroy all copies of the communication.